change was on the basis of .6652 Dravo share for each
Southern Industries share. The merger was accounted for as
a pooling of interests and, accordingly, all previously reported
Dravo financial information, excluding dividends per share,

Business Com binations 57

have been restated to include Southern Industries.

The restatement of recently published information is as
follows:

Year Ended
First Quarter December 31,

(In thousands, except per share)
Revenue:

1979 1978

As previously reported..... $159,487 $845,242
Southern Industries..... 27,870 113,620
Restated ..... 187,357 959,044

Income before taxes:
As previously reported..... 6,410 32,207
Southern Industries..... 1,137 9,800
Restated ..... 7,547 42,007

Net income:
As previously reported..... 3,718 18,770
Southern Industries..... 784 6,447
Restated ..... 

Earnings per share:
4,502 25,217

As previously reported..... 61 3.45
Restated ..... 55 3.43

As of Previously Southern Pooling
December 31, 1978
Shareholders' equity:

Reported Industries Adjustment Restated

Capital stock..... $ 6,127 $ 333 $ 1,629 $ 8,089
Other capital..... 39,304 9,753 (1,970) 47,087
Retained earnings..... 133,740 26,130 (827) 159,043
Treasury accounts..... (3,968) (1,168) 1,168 (3,968)

$175,203 $35,048 $ — $210,251

The pooling adjustment to shareholders’ equity reflects the
exchange of Dravo common shares for Southern Industries’
outstanding common, which were stated at 10 cents per
share par value, and the retirement of Southern Industries’
treasury shares.

PURCHASES

COOPER INDUSTRIES, INC. (DEC)

/\/OTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1— Acquisition o f Gardner-Denver Company
Effective April 30, 1979, Gardner-Denver Company, a

manufacturer of equipment and machinery for mining and
construction, petroleum, and general industrial production

[…]

Note Payable— bank..... 
Shareholders' Equity:

Common stock— $.10 par value:
Authorized— 1,500,000 shares
Issued— 1,130,000 shares..... 

Capital in excess of par value..... 
Retained earnings (Exhibit D)..... 

Total ..... 
Less: Treasury stock, at cost (183,500 shares— Historical, 524,600 shares— Pro

Forma)..... 
Total Shareholders' Equity..... 
Total ..... 

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Dr. (Cr) Pro Forma
(Exhibit B)

$ 574,095 ($l,876,050)(a) $ 698,045

1,434,436
2,000,000(b)

1,434,436
3,882,378 3,882,378

333,970 333,970
6,224,879 123,950 6,348,829
1,837,497 1,837,497

405,634 405,634
$8,468,010 $ 123,950 $8,591,960

($ 375,000)(b) $ 375,000
$ 44,086 44,086

737,081 737,081
590,518 590,518
263,138 263,138

1,634,823 ( 375,000) 2,009,823
922,108 922,108

( 1,625,000)(b) 1,625,000

113,000 113,000
818,020 818,020

5,295,947 5,295,947
6,226,967 6,226,967

315,888 1,876,050(a) 2,191,938
5,911,079 1,876,050 4,035,029

$8,468,010 ($ 123,950) $8,591,960

Litigation

ALLEGHENY LUDLUM INDUSTRIES, INC. (DEC)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE­
MENTS

Note 16: Contingent asset— In January, 1980 a Federal
District Court in Houston, Texas, following a jury trial com­
pleted earlier, entered judgment in favor of Chemetron Cor­
poration, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Allegheny, against
Marathon Manufacturing Corporation and two individual de­
fendants in a suit brought for securities law violations.
Marathon Manufacturing Corporation has stated publicly that
it will appeal the judgment and, since the outcome cannot be
predicted at this time, no portion of the judgment has been

[…]

Current cost..... 88.1 87.1

Net earnings per common share:
Primary:

Historical..... $ 5.42 $ 5.12
Constant dollar..... 3.42 3.76
Current cost..... 3.37 3.61

Fully diluted:
Historical..... $ 5.19 $ 4.41
Constant dollar..... 3.29 3.31
Current cost..... 3.24 3.17

Share owners' equity at year end:
Historical..... $ 776.7 $ 682.3
Constant dollar..... 1,201.7 1,148.2
Current cost..... 1,286.1 1,259.8

Excess of increase in general inflation
amounts of inventory and property,
plant, and equipment over increase in
specific prices..... $ 22.9 $ 3.5

Purchasing power gain on net monetary
items..... $ 63.5 $ 46.8

Statements of Earnings from Continuing Operations

Adjusted for Changing Prices
As Reported in Adjusted to Adjusted to

Primary Statements Constant Dollar Current Cost
Year Ended December 31 1979 1978 1979 1978(1) 1979 1978(1)
(All dollar amounts in millions)
Net sales..... $2,569.5 $2,322.1 $2,569.5 $2,583.5 $2,569.5 $2,583.5
Cost of products sold.....  2,092.0 1,892.4 2,141.7(2) 2,147.7(2) 2,142.8(2) 2,151.1(2)

Gross profit..... 477.5 429.7 427.8 435.8 426.7 432.4
Selling, administrative, and research expenses..... 280.5 245.4 282.5(2) 274.6(2) 282.6(2) 274.8(2)

Earnings from wholly-owned operations.....  197.0 184.3 145.3 161.2 144.1 157.6
Equity in earnings before taxes of jointly-owned com­

panies.....  55.5 42.3 55.5 47.1 55.5 47.1
Earnings from operations..... 252.5 226.6 200.8 208.3 199.6 204.7

Other revenues.....  21.7 27.1 21.7 30.2 21.7 30.2
Interest and debt expense.....  (39.5) (39.0) (39.5) (43.4) (39.5) (43.4)

Earnings before income taxes.....  234.7 214.7 183.0 195.1 181.8 191.5
Income taxes.....  93.7 93.8 93.7(3) 104.4(3) 93.7(3) 104.4(3)

Net earnings from continuing operations.....  $ 141.0 $ 120.9 $ 89.3 $ 90.7 $ 88.1 $ 87.1
Gain from decline in purchasing power of net amounts

owed.....  $ 63.5 $ 46.8 $ 63.5 $ 46.8
Increase in specific prices (current cost) of inventories

and property, plant, and equipment held during the
year.....  $ 158.6 $ 124.3

Effect of the general price level (constant dollar).....  (181.5) (127.8)
Excess of increase in the general price level over

specific prices.....  $ (22.9) $ (3.5)
(1) 1978 amounts are stated in terms of average 1979 dollars.
(2) Depreciation and cost of timber harvested are included as elements of cost of products sold and selling, administrative, and research

[…]

.18 .05 .61 .62

1978
Quarter Ended

October 31 January 31 April 30 July 31
(Thousands of dollars, except per share data)

Net sales..... $35,183 $31,799 $49,088 $41,288
Gross profit..... 10,421 9,340 14,921 11,483
Income from continuing operations..... 1,460 859 2,672 1,328
(Loss) income from discontinued operations..... 42 (26) (498) (361)
Net income..... 1,502 833 2,175 967
Income per share from continuing operations..... 42 .25 .77 .38
Net income per common share..... 43 .24 .63 .28

Adoption of the LIFO method of accounting for inventories
reduced quarterly net income as previously reported as fol­
lows;

Previously LIFO As
Reported Adjustment Adjusted

(Thousands of dollars)
Quarter ended:

October 31, 1978 ..... $1,164 $(542) $ 622
January 31, 1979 ..... 705 (523) 182
April 30, 1979 ..... 2,979 (875) 2,104

The effect on earnings per share was as follows:

Quarter ended:
October 31, 1978..... $.34 $(.16) $.18
January 31, 1979..... 20 (.15) .05
April 30, 1979 ..... 86 (.25) .61

124 Section 1: General

GEO. A. HORMEL & COMPANY (OCT)

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATE­
MENTS

Note J— Quarterly Results o f Operations (Unaudited)
The following tabulation reflects the unaudited quarterly